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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 7215.90.3000  

Mr. Charles Hillegeist

Nationwide Tools & Supplies

6100 North Shepherd Drive

Houston, TX 77091

RE:
The tariff classification of anchor wire and bent log wire from China.

Dear Mr. Hillegeist:

In your letter received on September 18, 2008 you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of Mi-Lar Fence Company Inc.  Samples and illustrations were submitted.

The items you plan to import are described as anchor wire, product number W500148, and bent log wire, product number W3425090.  The cold drawn galvanized anchor wire is made of carbon steel and measures 5 inches in length with a diameter of 0.148 inches.  You indicate that this wire acts like a stake and will be used to hold garden edging in place.  

The bent log wire is used to hold split logs together to form a garden border.  This cold drawn galvanized carbon steel wire measures approximately 70 inches in length with a diameter of 0.090 inches.   Prior to importation the wire has been bent by hand to form an elongated rectangular “C” shape with the two arms of the “C” 2.5 inches apart and extending for 34 inches.

You suggest classification of the anchor wire and bent log wire under subheading 7326.20.0070, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for other articles of iron or steel wire.  However, based on the information submitted the items in question are more specifically provided for in heading 7215, HTSUS.

The applicable subheading for the anchor wire and the bent log wire will be 7215.90.3000, HTSUS, which provides for other bars and rods of iron or nonalloy steel, other, plated or coated with metal, cold-formed.  The rate of duty will be free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Mary Ellen Laker at (646) 733-3020.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

